

No. 19-1212

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS,
SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**PETITIONERS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO THE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	3
Argument	10
A. The appeal of the preliminary injunction is moot	11
B. Even if the preliminary-injunction appeal still presented a live case or controversy, intervention would not be warranted	13
Conclusion	22
Appendix — Memorandum from Alejandro N. Mayorkas, Sec’y of Homeland Sec. (June 1, 2021).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	17
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1442 (2020).....	2
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	4, 5
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	14
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	15, 16, 17
<i>E-R-M- & L-R-M-, In re</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 520, (B.I.A. 2011)	4
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (2020)	18
<i>M-D-C-V-, In re</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 18 (B.I.A. 2020).....	5
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984)	18
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	16, 18

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009).....	13, 14
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	11, 12
Constitution, statutes, regulations, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	10, 12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> , 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(3).....	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(d)(5)(A)	4
8 U.S.C. 1225.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. 1225(a)(1).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)	4
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii)	4
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B).....	4
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(A)	3, 5
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(C).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 17
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	4
28 U.S.C. 2403(b)	13
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.30(f)	4
Section 235.3(b)(4).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 8.....	14
Rule 8(b)(1)(A).....	14

III

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 24.....	14, 15
Rule 24(a)(2).....	13, 16, 19
Rule 24(b).....	17
Rule 24(b)(1)(B).....	20
Rule 24(c).....	13, 14, 15, 19
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.5.....	14
Rule 46.1.....	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary:</i>	
(1st ed. 1891).....	15
(6th ed. 1990).....	14
(8th ed. 2004).....	13
Exec. Order 14,010, <i>Creating a Comprehensive Regional Framework to Address the Causes of Migration, to Manage Migration Throughout North and Central America, and to Provide Safe and Orderly Processing of Asylum Seekers at the United States Border</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 8267 (Feb. 5, 2021).....	8, 9, 21
84 Fed. Reg. 6811 (Feb. 28, 2019).....	5
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	3, 13
